REGULAR MEETING February 14, 2018

ACKLEY CITY COUNCIL met in regular session, February 14, 2018, in the City Hall Council Chambers with Mayor Erik Graham presiding. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Council members present: Joe Wessels, Judy Crawford, Pat Daggs, Pat Hurt, and Al Jones. Absent: None. Quorum present.

Hurt moved, Jones seconded, to approve the February 14, 2018 Agenda as listed. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Daggs moved, Hurt seconded, to approve the Consent Agenda by one motion: a) January 10, 2018 Regular Mtg; January 17, 2018 Special Mtg; January 31, 2018 Special Mtg; February 9, 2018 Special Mtg Minutes as written. b) Bills approval authorizing payment of bills and transfers as listed with the exception of the final payment in the amount of \$4,363.17 to Hydro-Klean due to the project not being accepted by the City yet. c) Place Reports on file: January 2018 Clerk Bank Reconciliation/Treasurer Report, January 2018 Clerk Budget Reports, January 2018 Deputy Clerk Utility Billing Reconciliation, January 2018 Fire Monthly Report, January 2018 Ambulance Monthly Report. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Wessels moved, Crawford seconded, to adopt Resolution No. 18-03 Setting Vehicle Mileage Reimbursement Rate – Calendar Year 2018. Roll call vote: Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Crawford moved, Wessels seconded, to approve the Liquor License for Grumpy's Bar. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Jones moved, Crawford seconded, to designate the Ackley World Journal as the official newspaper of the City of Ackley for calendar year 2018. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Wessels moved, Daggs seconded to approve the Mayor appointment of Lynn Arends and Jane Bangasser to the Historical Preservation Commission with terms expiring July 9, 2020. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Daggs moved, Hurt seconded, to adopt the FY19 Proposed Budget. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Daggs moved, Jones seconded, to set a public hearing for the FY19 Proposed Budget for March 5, 2018 at 5:00 p.m. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Hurt moved, Daggs seconded, to set a public hearing for the first reading of proposed Ordinance No. 503 Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Ackley, Iowa by Amending Section 136.03, Pertaining to Removal of Snow, Ice and Accumulations for March 14, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Daggs moved, Jones seconded, to set the new proposed rate for sewer utility users that are not connected to the City's water system to the base rate plus three times the usage rate per unit. Roll call vote: Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Council discussed moving forward with a mailing to everyone in the City that would include the new proposed sewer rates along with the dates of the public hearings for the readings of the ordinance setting these new rates.

Crawford moved, Hurt seconded, to set a public hearing for the first reading of proposed Ordinance No. 504 Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Ackley, Iowa by Amending Section 99.02, Pertaining to Rate, and Section 99.07, Pertaining to Use of Funds for March 14, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the Ackley Civic Center. Ayes-All. Motion carried. This will be the first of three public hearings on the new proposed sewer rates. The other two dates are unofficially set for April 11, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. and May 9, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.

Lee Gallentine, City Engineer, explained to the Council that the North Butler Street Project was currently set up for a letting in federal FY19. This project is similar to the South Butler Street Project and would go from 3rd Avenue to Park Avenue. The City has been granted \$100,000 of funding for construction with a total estimated project cost of \$223,819. Clerk Kelly DeBerg informed the Council that there is approximately \$500,000 left in the fund restricted for capital street projects. Council agreed to move forward with the current letting schedule.

Gallentine informed the Council that Williams Excavation has started on the storm sewer cleaning and televising, but recommended to the Council that they cancel the sanitary sewer cleaning contract due to the work that will be done in Phase 1 of the sanitary sewer project. Wessels moved, Daggs seconded, to cancel the Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and Reporting contract with Williams Excavation. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Daggs moved, Crawford seconded, to approve Change Order No. 6 on the 2016 Street Project in the amount of \$2,750. Ayes-All. Motion carried. This change order was for the relocation of water service at Worth Street and 3rd Avenue which was necessary to install a proposed intake.

Crawford moved, Hurt seconded, to approve Change Order No. 3 on the Industrial Park Water and Sanitary Sewer Project in the amount of -\$2,500. Ayes-All. Motion carried. This change order was due to a contractor change which will probably lead to a reduced service life.

Wessels moved, Jones seconded, to accept, approve and authorize final payment of \$14,278.32 on the Industrial Park Water and Sanitary Sewer Project. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Gallentine informed the Council that he is waiting for a construction permit from the IDNR before he proceeds with the bid letting for Phase 1 of the Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project.

Gallentine updated the Council on building permits explaining that there are two permits that have expired and are not complete. Gallentine will send letters to those property owners.

Dustin Ingram, Economic Development Director, briefed the Council on his Director's Report noting that the planning for the Creative Placemaking has been completed. He also informed the Council that the ADC has approved a new website for Ackley. Ingram explained that the grant process for 626 Main Street is moving forward and the application deadline is March 1.

Discussion was held regarding the curb stop repair that had been completed at 603 Douglas. Wessels spoke with the property owner and they declined the request to sign a waiver. Daggs moved, Crawford seconded, to require the property owner to put a curb stop in a location compliant with the City's ordinance, and for the owner to only be financially responsible for the difference between the cost of the first repair and the cost of the new repair, with the City paying for the remainder of the cost. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

Deputy Clerk Malena Dennis explained to the Council that there is some confusion regarding the name of Franklin Street north of Sherman Avenue. According to the City's Code of Ordinances that section of the street is called Franklin Street. However, Franklin County, along with several property owners, refer to it as N. Franklin and some Franklin N. Daggs and Wessels both agreed that it should be N. Franklin. The name will need to be legally changed by resolution.

Mayor Graham explained to the Council that the Pool Betterment Committee needs more concrete numbers regarding cost of the pool project for them to submit grant applications. Gallentine had told the Council in the past that he would not proceed with any engineering work without direction from them. Gallentine stated that the cost to work on the design may be up to \$8,000. This project would make the baby pool ADA complaint along with the addition of a splash pad. When asked what additional costs the splash pad would add to the City, Mayor Graham explained that the additional liability was low, and that the water is recirculated. Gallentine stated that no additional staffing should be needed. Hurt shared that other splash pads have no supervision, are not fenced in, and there is no charge to use them. He also stated that the committee would never get enough funding without obtaining grants. Council all agreed for Gallentine to proceed with the engineering and to incur the associated costs.

Updates were given on old business. Wessels informed the Council that he had bids for the lighting, heating and cooling on the main floor in City Hall. Mayor Graham still wants bids for the heating and cooling upstairs. Wessels reported that he has the forms that neighboring property owners to the elevator need to sign. Once that is completed a date can be set to do the burn. Wessels gave an update on the sale of the fire truck stating that there is an interested party who may offer \$3,500. Wessels moved, Jones seconded, to accept a bid of \$3,500 if offered for the 1991 Chevy Fire Truck. Ayes-All. Motion carried. Mayor informed the Council that the contractor for the 728 and 734 Main Street demo is just waiting for the weather to heat up to begin. Two bids have been received for the repair work at 626 Main Street. Crawford moved, Hurt seconded, to accept the bid from Hay Construction in the amount of \$40,814. Ayes-All. Motion carried. Ingram informed the Council that the grant he is working on for that building would help the City and the ADC. Daggs and Hurt both stated that

they have not begun their streets review which entails looking at the placement of stop signs and street parking. DeBerg informed the Council that she is still waiting on Mike Smith, City Attorney, for the resolution for the Industrial Park Final Plat and would follow up with him. DeBerg also stated that she is working with Smith on the documents for the sale of the Habitat for Humanity Lot and 702 State Street, and asked how the Council wanted to sell the properties, by taking bids or an auction. Council proposed taking bids and then allowing the top bidders to raise their bid in person at an auction.

Wessels informed the Council that he spoke with the IDNR regarding some soil sites that need closure. Wessels does not wish to use the company that the City has previously used so he will contact another option that the IDNR gave him and get pricing.

Public Comments: Jory McDowell, McDowell & Sons, addressed the Council with concerns regarding the possibility of the City taking over the garbage service. There was some discussion on how much garbage is taken to the landfill, with a request from Wessels for scale tickets of just Ackley's residential garbage picked up. DeBerg informed McDowell that this was simply a financial decision. Hurt agreed stating that the City may have to spend some money now, but would make more money after the truck was paid for. Hurt also explained that it would help fill a third full-time position in the City's Public Works Department. BJ Hoffman, Hardin County Supervisor, supported the City by saying that if this move would allow the City to employee more people, it is good economic development, and would help keep money local.

Hoffman gave a brief oral presentation on some of the happenings in the County including areas of planned funding.

With no further discussion, Jones moved, Wessels seconded, to adjourn at 8:57 p.m. Ayes-All. Motion carried.

ABBAS, SUE	MILEAGE FRANKLIN CO MEETING	22.47
•		22.41
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	COPIER LEASE/MAINT PAYMENT	166.25
ACKLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERC	MEMBERSHIP DUES-CH & LIBRARY	150.00
ACKLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY	POSTAGE	60.62
ACKLEY PUBLISHING CO INC	ENVELOPES/GOLF CART STICKERS	87.01
ACKLEY SUPER FOODS	MISC SUPPLIES	180.43
AFLAC	AFLAC	191.04
AG MACHINERY SERVICE	REPAIR CYLINDER SEAL ON LOADER	131.00
AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL	OXYGEN/CYLINDER RENTAL	382.16
AMAZON	BOOKS	200.42
ANYTYME SERIALS	BOOKS	9.95
BLACK HILLS/IOWA GAS UTIL	UTILITIES-GAS	2,347.25
BOHEMAN, RUTH	REFUND	2,850.00
BROWN SUPPLY CO. INC.	SNOW PLOW WAX	260.00
BUSINESS RADIO SALES & SE	BELT SWIVEL	37.13

CALLOY DUMAD CEDVICE INC	DEDAID WELL NO 7	20.074.00
CAHOY PUMP SERVICE INC.	REPAIR WELL NO 7	28,871.00
CARDMEMBER SERVICE	CREDIT CARD PURCHASES	87.23
CARSON, TIM	REPAIR SNOW REMOVAL BUCKET	273.00
CARSTENS PLUMBING & HEATI	REPAIR AVAS SHED FURNACE	300.00
CENTURYLINK	LONG DISTANCE SERVICE-FINAL	6.54
CGA	ENGINEERING SERVICES	1,571.40
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTR	CHILD SUPPORT	107.50
CRAIG & SMITH	LEGAL FEES	2,247.00
DALE HOWARD	05 FORD AMB SERVICE	97.38
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCT	MEDICAL SUPPLIES	187.50
FEDERAL W/H	FED/FICA TAX	10,195.67
FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER	PROPERTY TAX FROM IND PARK ST	149.00
GOOD HOUSEKEEPING	1 YR MAGAZINE	8.00
GREEN BELT BANK AND TRUST	COPIER LOAN	80.48
HARDIN COUNTY AUDITOR	ELECTION	967.78
HARDIN COUNTY OFFICE SUPP	PHONE HEADREST/CORRECTION TAPE	18.22
HARLAND TECHNOLOGY SERVIC	CITY HALL EMAIL	397.04
HEART OF IOWA	847-2222 COMMUNICATIONS	77.54
HERITAGE MOTORS	2017 FORD SQUAD CAR SERVICE	39.07
HUMANA HEALTH CARE PLANS	REFUND-INSURANCE PAID IN ERROR	247.79
HYDRO-KLEAN, LLC	2017 SANITARY SEWER LINING PRJ	62,841.80
IMFOA	2018-2019 DUES - DEBERG	50.00
INNOVATIVE AG SERVICES CO	GAS/DIESEL	1,903.01
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFE	ON-LINE WARRANTS AND ARTICLES	300.00
IOWA FALLS FIRE EXTINGUIS	ANNUAL INSPECTION AND TAG	1,708.74
IPERS	IPERS	6,311.72
KEN'S REPAIR	R & R RECOIL	29.95
KUM & GO	KUM & GO FUEL/CAR WASH	154.61
LODGE CONSTRUCTION, INC.	IND PARK RISE STREET PROJECT	20,002.97
MASTER METER SYSTEMS	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FEE	1,500.00
MCDOWELL & SONS INC.	GARBAGE SERVICES	14,150.05
MICA	CONTRIBUTION	100.00
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO	ELECTRIC	4,494.28
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIM	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEES	100.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS	INTERNET CABLE	18.68
P.C.C.	AMBULANCE BILLING FEES	1,351.88
PEOPLESERVICE INC.	WATER/WASTEWATER SERVICE	15,625.00
PETTY CASH	ESTABLISH PETTY CASH-POLICE	300.00
POSTMASTER	UTILITY BILL POSTAGE	245.00
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE HEALTH PL	HEALTH INSURANCE	2,886.36
RELIASTAR LIFE INS CO	LIFE INSURANCE	179.06
SALES TAX/LOST	SALES TAX PAYMENT	2,740.00
SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY LLC	AKRON KITS/SUSPENDERS/FIRETAPE	255.13

SCALLON'S LAWN CARE	SEED WATERWAY-INDUSTRIAL PARK	936.64
SHIELD PEST CONTROL	MONTHLY SERVICES	50.00
STATE WITHHOLDING	STATE TAXES	1,373.00
SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT	AMMUNITION	47.24
TEI LANDMARK AUDIO	AUDIOBOOKS	20.25
TIMES-CITIZEN CO.	SUB/HEAR/WAGES/MINUTES/ORD	473.90
USDA RF	COUGARS DEN LOAN	1,151.00
VERIZON	CELLS/PHONE/INTERNET/CARS/FAX	679.49
WEBER PAPER COMPANY	TOLIET PAPER/TOWELS/GERMICIDE	139.27
WELLMARK BCBS	REFUND-PAID IN ERROR	415.63
DEPOSIT REFUNDS	REFUND DATE 01/16/2018	205.50
DEPOSIT REFUNDS	REFUND DATE 01/23/2018	194.55
DEPOSIT REFUNDS	REFUND DATE 01/25/2018	77.50
DEPOSIT REFUNDS	REFUND DATE 02/05/2018	200.00
DEPOSIT REFUNDS	REFUND DATE 02/07/2018	1.34
PAYROLL CHECKS	TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS	38,602.21
	CLAIMS TOTAL	234,820.63
	EXPENSES BY FUND	
	GENERAL FUND	79,869.24
	LIBRARY RESERVE FUND	50.00
	ROAD USE TAX FUND	14,607.73
	CAP PROJ-GO BOND 2016A FUND	21,723.37
	CAP PROJ-DEMO OF BLDGS FUND	1,773.09
	WATER FUND	42,090.42
	WATER DEPOSITS FUND	380.05
	SEWER FUND	10,106.79
	CAPITAL SEWER PROJECTS FUND	62,841.80
	STORM WATER FUND	1,378.14
		-
	TOTAL	234,820.63
	REVENUE - JANUARY 2018	
	GENERAL FUND	54,318.72
		•
	FIRE TRUCK/EQUIP RESERVES FUND	1,636.12
	AMBULANCE RESERVES FUND	0.26
	ROAD USE TAX FUND	13,255.95
	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND	2,000.78
	EMERGENCY FUND	154.47
	LOST FUND	13,571.94
	TIF FUND	4,168.79
	DEBT SERVICE FUND	3,460.10
	CAPITAL ST PROJECTS-LOST FUND	190,000.00
	CAPITAL PROJ-LIGHT PLNT SALE FUND	2,584.71

WATER FUND	35,096.48
WATER DEPOSITS FUND	300.00
SEWER FUND	31,644.33
SEWER SINKING FUND	1,876.67
STORM WATER FUND	9,615.30
TOTAL	363,684.62

	Erik Graham, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Kelly DeBerg. City Clerk		